CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: 1IZ6

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

	PARTI	- TO BE COME	LETED BY 1	HE STA	TE SURVEY AGENCY	Facility ID: 00564	
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDE (L1) 245450	ER NO.	3. NAME AND AT				4. TYPE OF ACTION: 7 (L8)	
2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID N	0.	(L4) 815 FORES	T AVENUE			1. Initial 2. Recertification	
(L2) 770343100		(L5) NORTHFIE			(L6) 55057	3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint 7. On-Site Visit 9. Other	
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF C	OWNERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SU	JPPLIER CATEGO	ORY	<u>02</u> (L7)		
(L9) 02/01/2017		01 Hospital	05 HHA	09 ESRD	13 PTIP 22 CLIA	8. Full Survey After Complaint	
6. DATE OF SURVEY 01 /2	16/2019 (L34)	02 SNF/NF/Dual	06 PRTF	10 NF	14 CORF		
8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:	(L10)	03 SNF/NF/Distinct	07 X-Ray	11 ICF/IID	15 ASC	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35))
0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	_	04 SNF	08 OPT/SP	12 RHC	16 HOSPICE	09/30	
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATIO	N	10.THE FACILITY	IS CERTIFIED AS	S:			
From (a):		X A. In Compli	ance With		And/Or Approved Waivers Of Th	he Following Requirements:	
To (b):			Requirements		2. Technical Personnel	6. Scope of Services Limit	
		Complian	nce Based On:		3. 24 Hour RN	7. Medical Director	
		1.	Acceptable POC		4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNI	F) 8. Patient Room Size	
12.Total Facility Beds	92 (L18)				5. Life Safety Code	9. Beds/Room	
13.Total Certified Beds	92 (L17)		ompliance with Prog				
		Requirements	and/or Applied Wa	nivers:	* Code: A	(L12)	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO	OWN				15. FACILITY MEETS		
18 SNF 18/19 SNF	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
92							
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)				
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REM	ARKS (IF APPLICABL	E SHOW LTC CANC	ELLATION DATE	E):			
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date:			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL Date:	
Eva Loch, Unit Supe	ervisor		01/17/2019	(L19)	Douglas Larson, Enf	forcement Specialist 01/18/201	9 (L20)
	PART II - TO BE	E COMPLETED	BY HCFA RI	EGIONAI	L OFFICE OR SINGLE ST	CATE AGENCY	(220)
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBIL 1. Facility is Eligible to			MPLIANCE WITH IGHTS ACT:	CIVIL		ncial Solvency (HCFA-2572) ol Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) e :	
2. Facility is not Eligib							
	(L21)						
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREEM	IENT 2	24. LTC AGREEM	MENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION:	(L30)	
OF PARTICIPATION	BEGINNING	DATE	ENDING DAT	ГЕ	VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure		
09/01/1987 (L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursem	05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety ent 06-Fail to Meet Agreement	
	. , ,	UE CANCETONG	(L23)		03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	n offilia	
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	27. ALTERNATI				04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	OTHER 07-Provider Status Change	
	A. Suspension	n of Admissions:	(T.44)			00-Active	
(L27)	B. Rescind Sus	spension Date:	(L44)			00-Active	
			(L45)				
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS		
		01111					
	(L28)			(L31)			
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	. DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAL D	OATE			

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

(L32)



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered January 17, 2019

Administrator Three Links Care Center 815 Forest Avenue Northfield, MN 55057

RE: Project Number S5450030

Dear Administrator:

On December 24, 2018, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on December 6, 2018 that included an investigation of complaint number H5450037. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required.

On January 16, 2019, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) and on January 10, 2019 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on December 6, 2018. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of January 3, 2019. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on December 6, 2018, effective January 3, 2019 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated December 24, 2018, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have guestions.

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit

Health Regulation Division

Three Links Care Center January 17, 2019 Page 2

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245450

January 17, 2019

Administrator Three Links Care Center 815 Forest Avenue Northfield, MN 55057

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective January 3, 2019 the above facility is certified for:

92 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 92 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and/or Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Towers Stapeon

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Three Links Care Center January 17, 2019 Page 2

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	EDICARE/MEDICAII .RT I - TO BE COMPL		AND TRANSMITTAL TE SURVEY AGENCY	ID: 1IZ6 Facility ID: 00564
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245450 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 770343100 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (L9) 02/01/2017	3. NAME AND ADE (L3) THREE LINK (L4) 815 FOREST (L5) NORTHFIEL 7. PROVIDER/SUPI	S CARE CENTER AVENUE D, MN	(L6) 55057 02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 2 (L8) 1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint 7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint
	02 SNF/NF/Dual 0) 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 10 NF 07 X-Ray 11 ICF/III 08 OPT/SP 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35) 09/30
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 92 (L1 13.Total Certified Beds 92 (L1	 8)	ce With quirements Based On: cceptable POC	And/Or Approved Waivers Of The 2. Technical Personnel 3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF) 5. Life Safety Code	6. Scope of Services Limit 7. Medical Director 8. Patient Room Size 9. Beds/Room
92	SNF ICF .39) (L42)	IID (L43)	* Code: B * 15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L12) (L15)
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPL	ICABLE SHOW LTC CANCEL	LATION DATE):	l	
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE Sandra Tatro, HFE NE II	Date: 0	1/11/2019 (L19)	Douglas Larson, Enfo	
PART II - T	O BE COMPLETED E	BY HCFA REGIONA	L OFFICE OR SINGLE STA	ATE AGENCY
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 2. Facility is not Eligible		PLIANCE WITH CIVIL HTS ACT:		cial Solvency (HCFA-2572) I Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) :
OF PARTICIPATION BEGIN 09/01/1987 (L24) (L41) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALTEI A. Sus	REFERENT 24. INING DATE RNATIVE SANCTIONS spension of Admissions: ind Suspension Date:	LTC AGREEMENT ENDING DATE (L25) (L44)	26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburseme 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety nt 06-Fail to Meet Agreement
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29. INTERMEDIARY/CA	(L45) ARRIER NO.	30. REMARKS	

(L31)

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

01111

32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE

(L28)

(L32)

31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered December 24, 2018

Administrator Three Links Care Center 815 Forest Avenue Northfield, MN 55057

RE: Project Number S5450030

Dear Administrator:

On December 6, 2018, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. In addition, at the time of the December 6, 2018 standard survey, the Minnesota Department of Health completed an investigation of complaint number H5450037 that was found to be unsubstantiated.

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION

The date by which the deficiencies must be corrected to avoid imposition of remedies is January 15, 2019.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within **ten (10)** calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient

Three Links Care Center December 24, 2018 Page 2

practice will not recur.

- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 88.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F" tag) and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Eva Loch, Unit Supervisor
Metro D Survey Team
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220
P.O. Box 64900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900
Email: eva.loch@state.mn.us

Phone: (651) 201-3792 Fax: (651) 215-9697

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire

Three Links Care Center December 24, 2018 Page 3

Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by March 6, 2019 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by June 6, 2019 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited

Three Links Care Center December 24, 2018 Page 4

deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Towns Stapen

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 01/11/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' ') DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245450	B. WING		12	C 2/06/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057	.		
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
F 000	Emergency Prepare conducted on 12/3/ recertification surve with the Appendix Z Requirements.	iance with CMS Appendix Z edness Requirements, was 18 through 12/6/18, during a ey. The facility is in compliance Z Emergency Preparedness	F 0	00			
	was completed at y Department of Hea was in compliance	n 12/6/18, a standard survey our facility by the Minnesota Ith to determine if your facility with requirements of 42 CFR B, and Requirements for Long s.					
	as your allegation of Department's acception enrolled in ePOC, year the bottom of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are our signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will cition of compliance.					
	on-site revisit of you validate that substa	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to ntial compliance with the en attained in accordance with					
	survey and found to	37 was investigated during be unsubstantiated. sessment After Signifcant Chg 2)(ii)	F 6	37		1/3/19	
ARORATOR	determines, or show there has been a si	Ithin 14 days after the facility ald have determined, that gnificant change in the	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 01/03/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

1 \ /		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245450	B. WING_			06/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057	•	00/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 637	purpose of this sec means a major dec resident's status that itself without further implementing stand interventions, that hone area of the res requires interdiscip care plan, or both.) This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview facility failed to com Status Assessment areas of change in the Minimum Data (R77) reviewed for Findings include: R77's quarterly MD R77 required extenhad one unhealed sanswered "no" to noweight loss regiment month or 10% or more vealed R77's wei 106 pounds. R77's quarterly MD R77 required total of four unhealed stage answered "yes" to rweight loss regiment month or 10% or more vealed R77's wei 10% or more vealed R77's we	or mental condition. (For tion, a "significant change" dine or improvement in the at will not normally resolve reintervention by staff or by dard disease-related clinical has an impact on more than ident's health status, and linary review or revision of the NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the aplete a Significant Change in a (SCSA) when two or more resident status were noted on Set (MDS) for 1 of 1 resident	F 63	Although Three Links Care not necessarily agree with th non-compliance, however in cooperation, Three Links will the Department of Health to deficiencies cited. F637: Upon notification, a significat MDS was initiated for the resconcern due to weight loss, i staff assistance, unhealed pulcers. A significant change policy wand implemented to assist in when a significant change M needed. All IDT staff who att weekly Quality Improvement be educated regarding this publication will meet weekly to residents with skin concerns loss. Documentation will be each meeting. Residents of the discussed at the weekly to describe discussed at the wee	e findings of the spirit of I work with remedy the I work with resource I will be written a determining DS is lend the meeting will policy. Tring and discuss and weight completed at concern will		

I ()		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245450	B. WING		1	06/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057			
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 637	not coded for signi Review of the above pound weight loss, assistance with tra 2 pressure ulcers to MDS. During an interview facility MDS coording reviewed both of Rand stated R77 shocompleted instead RN-B identified shoassessed with weight was not aware of the assessment refered 11/22/18, and the saddressed swallow not completed until During an interview registered dietitian complete R77's number MDS until 11/28/18 current weight at the indicated a 9 poun MDS. The RD state ended 11/22/18, he the MDS. During an interview director of nursing expectation to community when there were the identified. The DOI expectation for all	ficant weight loss. We assessments indicated a 9 increase need for staff insfers and four unhealed stage hat were not noted on previous Won 12/6/18, at 11:21 a.m. the nator, registered nurse (RN)-B 77's aforementioned MDSs ould have had a SCSA of a quarterly on 11/22/18. It was unaware R77 had been ght loss. RN-B revealed she he weight loss due to R77's ince date (ARD) ending on section K of the MDS which wing and nutritional status was I 11/28/18. Won 12/6/18, at 1:32 p.m. (RD) confirmed she did not tritional status section of the B. The RD identified R77's he time of the 11/22/18 MDS did weight loss since the last end she was aware R77's ARD owever was unable to complete won 12/6/18, at 3:12 p.m. the (DON) stated it was her implete a SCSA for a resident wo or more areas of change N indicated it was also her resident assessment data ered into the MDS prior or on	F 637	Improvement meeting and Mor Assurance meeting with the Me Director. Weekly audits will be complete week for four weeks, once a m four months, until acceptable p observed. Outcomes will be observed at a Improvement IDT meeting. The Administrator or designee will be responsible for compliance by 15th, 2019.	edical d once a onth for ractice is our Quality		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '			OATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		245450	B. WING		1	C 2/06/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057	•	2/00/2010	
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 637	resident's changes weight loss. A facility policy relawas requested but The CMS's (Center Services) Resident manual dated 10/13 significant change a resident's status to 1. Will not normally intervention by staff disease-related clinis not considered "s 2. Impacts more than health status; and	m met weekly to discuss and was unaware of the ted to significant change MDS not received. It is for Medicaid and Medicare Assessment Instrument 7, included the definition of a as a decline or improvement in that: The resolve itself without for by implementing standard ical interventions, the decline self-limiting"; an one area of the resident's aciplinary review and/or	F 6	337			
F 677 SS=D	determined that a signification of the clinical record. The constitutes a signification of the judiclarified that MDS afor minor or tempor status. ADL Care Provided CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) A resout activities of dail	directed when the IDT ignificant change occurred, hould document the initial significant change in the final decision regarding what cant change in status must be gment of the IDT. The manual assessments are not required ary variations in resident for Dependent Residents 2) sident who is unable to carry y living receives the necessary in good nutrition, grooming, and		377		1/3/19	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245450	B. WING			C 06/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	₹		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057		00/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	by: Based on observareview, the facility resident with dysph care planned intervence (R26) reviewed for Findings include: R26's medical diagraphasia (difficulty sinfarction (necrotic R26's care plan danutrition related to requiring occasionas a focus. R26 to Interventions incluside; support her hvertical, especially her right cheek as has pocketed therefood and liquid; an sips to allow R26 tragain to double sword of the degrees to her right observed by staff the began eating. At 6-A began to assist her left side. NA-A of pureed chicken. spoonfuls of pureer sides of the side o	nygiene; NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document failed to assist feeding a nagia (difficulty swallowing) per ventions for 1 of 3 residents activities of daily living. gnoses included dysphagia, speaking) and cerebral tissue in the brain). ted 11/13/18, indicated altered dysphagia due to brain injury al use of G (gastrostomy)-tube ok food by mouth currently. ded to feed R26 from her right ead as needed to keep it when giving liquids; massage needed to help move food that e; strictly alternate between d pause in between bites and ime to swallow and to tap lip	F 67	F677: Upon notification, nursing stimmediately educated regard affected resident' seating a recommendations and the athem in the kardex on Point (PCC). Resident of concern being seen by speech therapdetermine which speech the recommendations are still curved. To assist with better commune regards to eating assistance the instructions will be indicastaff on each resident' side assistance. These cards will level of assistance needed, equipment, resident preferent therapy recommendations. If are printed daily and availabed meal. Dietary cards will be uneeded. All nursing staff will receive or regarding changes being madietary cards. All dietary staff education regarding providing cards to the nursing staff at Weekly audits will be completed to the nursing staff at weeks, once a month for fountil acceptable practice is conceptable practice is conceptable.	ding the assistance bility to find Click Care is currently by to crapy current. Inication in expreferences, ated to nursing etary card for a indicate the specialty noces, and Dietary cards le for each pdated as education ade to the ff will receive and dietary meal times. eted at for four ur months, observed. at our Quality		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245450	B. WING) 06/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 15 FOREST AVENUE IORTHFIELD, MN 55057			
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	was half gone. At 6 feeding R26 puree At 6:20 p.m. NA-A potatoes using full During this time R2 degrees to the right by staff to reposition on 12/3/18, at 7:00 she fed R26 dinne aware of specific for R26. NA-B expet to hold R26's head leaned to the right her right cheek. R2 with surveyor at the Con 12/6/18, at 10:1-A stated any of the RN-A stated her expected thickened liquids, there head up so show her lip to cue for mathere should be instrumentations of R26 also. On 12/6/18, at 10:4 speech therapy (S recommendations ST assessed R26 of recommendations ST assessed R26 of recommendation her right side to feen eeded because it side, and do a douremind her to swall was helpful if she was seed to the side of the same and the same and the swall was helpful if she was seed to the side of the same and the s	arge spoonfuls until the full cup 6:15 p.m. NA-A returned to d chicken with large spoonfuls. began feeding R26 mashed spoonfuls until it was gone. 26 continued to lean about 45 at side with no attempts made on her. D p.m. NA-B stated sometimes r. NA-B stated she was not seeding assistance instructions lained that she found it helpful more upright because R26 and sometimes pocketed food 26 was unable to communicate is time. 10 a.m. registered nurse (RN) e nursing staff could feed R26. Expectations for staff to feed in her care plan including to give very small bites, hold up as was more aligned, and to tap hore foods., RN-A further stated struction cards in the dining	F 677	room focus group. The Direct or designee will be responsible compliance by January 15th,	e for		

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245450	B. WING			C 06/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057		30.2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From pa	ge 6	F 67	7		
	staff member was t give them tips. Also could refer to R26's how to feed her.	on that fed R26 but if a new reeding her, she would try to the dietician stated staff care plan for instructions on d 2/27/18, indicated that				
	caregivers were profeeding. The new profeeding. The new profeed from her right is head as needed to as much as possible to move any food promouth for swallowing presentations and it feeding to clear any swallowed. R26's Sindicated her feeding presented to dietary dietary department available during medicated the protocologies.	ovided with a new protocol for rotocol specified R26 was to ide, staff was to support her approximate vertical midline e, to massage her right cheek ockets out to the middle of her ng, to alternate food and liquid o check her mouth after of food that had not yet been it. Those dated 3/12/18, ng protocol had been y. It further indicated the would laminate it and make it eals for staff. It further col was accompanied by a each staff would sign to ead the protocol and knew				
F 692 SS=D	11/2018, was provi- residents who could fed with attention to Nutrition/Hydration	d Assisting with Meals updated ded. It indicated that for d not feed themselves will be a safety, comfort and dignity. Status Maintenance 1)-(3)	F 69:	2		1/3/19
	(Includes naso-gas both percutaneous	d nutrition and hydration. tric and gastrostomy tubes, endoscopic gastrostomy and scopic jejunostomy, and ed on a resident's				

PRINTED: 01/11/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245450	B. WING			12/0)6/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LINKS CARE CENTER	₹	,	81	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 FOREST AVENUE ORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	comprehensive as ensure that a resid §483.25(g)(1) Mair of nutritional status desirable body wei balance, unless the demonstrates that preferences indica §483.25(g)(2) Is of maintain proper hy §483.25(g)(3) Is of there is a nutritional provider orders at IThis REQUIREME by: Based on observation document review, the appropriate nutrition residents reviewed Findings include: R28's medical diagrintellectual disability on 12/3/18 at 5:50 in the dining room her. R28 was observatible. At 6:06 p.m. her food which comand vegetables. R2 pieces of food and approximately 25% eaten. At 6:12 p.m.	sessment, the facility must ent- atains acceptable parameters is, such as usual body weight or ght range and electrolyte e resident's clinical condition this is not possible or resident to otherwise; fered sufficient fluid intake to dration and health; fered a therapeutic diet when all problem and the health care nerapeutic diet. NT is not met as evidenced tion, intervention and the facility failed to implement in interventions for 1 of 6	Fé	592	F692: Upon notification, a nutritional assessment was immediately compfor the resident of concern and appropriate nutritional interventions implemented. The Nutritional Risk policy will be reviewed and revised to better meeneds of Three Links Care Center residents. The nutritional risk asses will be revised following the change the Nutritional Risk policy. All nursing staff will be educated reproviding cues/assistance to reside meals who are not eating. Resident refuse to eat or eat 0% will be documented in a progress note in FClick Care (PCC) by the wing nurse Resident meal intakes (food and flu	were the sament as from garding at the who coint e.	

Facility ID: 00564

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BU I LD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245450	B. WING			12/0	C 06/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			81	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 FOREST AVENUE ORTHFIELD, MN 55057	12/	30,2010
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	p.m. R28 rolled her closed her eyes and food. R28 stayed si until she was brought this observation no with R28 and offer the At 12/5/18, at 7:22 her room sitting in hor room sitting in hor room sitting in hor room sitting and LPN-A stated R28 such as hitting and LPN-A stated R28 at the dining room. LP nutrition or eating c explained R28 usuabut sometimes liked morning and would delivered. When as this morning, LPN-breakfast. NA-D states of the reggs. R28 at all her eggs. R28 at all her eggs. R28 states was unable to elaborate to elaborate and R28 responded on 12/6/18, at 9:47 behaviors that can day or night. NA-C have room trays an stated she had not last few weeks and	self back from the table and did not eat any additional titing there with eyes closed ht back to her room. During staff was observed to sit down feeding assistance. a.m. was observed awake in her wheelchair. a.m. licensed practical nurse a could have a lot of behaviors enjoyed being in her room. Also liked talking to the men in en	F 6	92	continue to be documented following meal in PCC. Weekly audits will be completed or week for four weeks, once a month four months, until acceptable practions observed. Outcomes will be observed at our of Improvement IDT meeting. The Administrator or designee will be responsible for compliance by Janu 15th, 2019.	nce a n for ice is Quality	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245450	B. WING				06/2018	
NAME OF F			81	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 FOREST AVENUE ORTHFIELD, MN 55057		00/2010		
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	-A who was also thad no behaviors report. RN-A was issues regarding R28 was independent and that the residents to monitious and that the residents to monitious as needed bring up any eating stated weight loss brought up in weet meetings and be received and be resistive to assistate available. The care conference R28 weight was desistive to assistate available. The care of month palliative not appear to meet and not being received and not being received further indicated R28 at a during an hour an assistance when seed the seed of	o3 a.m. registered nurse (RN) he unit manager stated R28 documented in the behavior not aware of any weight loss R28. RN-A explained that since dent after set up with meals the d not necessarily assist her with e DCS would round on or their intake and provide. RN-A stated the DCS should g concerns to her. RN-A further concerns should also be kly interdisciplinary team reviewed in care conferences. These were reviewed: In the note of the note of the note and at that time R28 did et criteria. The note and at that time R28 change. It indicated meal ated to falling asleep at meals aptive to being awoken. It R28 would swat out and hit often being provided. It further most of her food with cues d would allow feeding	F6	692				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245450	B. WING_		12	C 2 /06/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057		100/2010
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	that R28 further los with a weight of 14: R28's care plan da as a focus due to d fluid loss from the k indicated mechanic indicated activities indicated R28 requesting. It further incrising and snacks at R28's dietary intake 11/1/18-12/5/18. It 50% of meals 12 till addition it indicated been recorded. R28's nutritional as 4/11/18, 7/11/18 ar They all indicated Frisk. Interventions woffer choices for mishe would accept a Goal/Evaluation/Mcfood intakes daily a 50-75% of meals. On 12/6/18, at 10:4 R28's food intake whow awake she war	bs. R28's weight log revealed at weight at last date of 12/5/18 bt. ted 11/13/18 indicated nutrition liuretic (medication that causes body) use. Interventions cal soft diet. R28's care plan of daily living as a focus. It ired set up assistance for dicated to offer meals upon as she will accept. The log was reviewed from indicated R28 ate less than mes, with 5 refusals. In a 129 times when no data had seessments dated 1/8/18, and 12/6/18 were reviewed. R28 was at a low nutritional were to offer soft textured food, eals including extra protein if and to set up meals. Nutritional contoring included to monitor and for R28 to eat at least as "fair" and depended on is. The dietician stated R28	F 6	,		
	R28's nutritional as 4/11/18, 7/11/18 ar They all indicated Frisk. Interventions offer choices for make would accept a Goal/Evaluation/Mofood intakes daily a 50-75% of meals. On 12/6/18, at 10:4 R28's food intake whow awake she waneeded reapproach but sometimes was	nd 12/6/18 were reviewed. R28 was at a low nutritional were to offer soft textured food, eals including extra protein if and to set up meals. Nutritional pointoring included to monitor and for R28 to eat at least as "fair" and depended on s. The dietician stated R28 ning in order to finish her meals not receptive to staff assisting				
	she would accept a Goal/Evaluation/Mo food intakes daily a 50-75% of meals. On 12/6/18, at 10:4 R28's food intake whow awake she waneeded reapproach but sometimes was her. The dietician emight document for further explained se	and to set up meals. Nutritional conitoring included to monitor and for R28 to eat at least 46 a.m. the dietician stated was "fair" and depended on is. The dietician stated R28 ning in order to finish her meal				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245450	B. WING	_		C 12/06/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			81	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 FOREST AVENUE ORTHFIELD, MN 55057	121	00/2010
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761 SS=D	were clearing the tas sometimes those of that the system need stated she did nutrily and then as needed thought R28's weig food intakes and has with the nurse pract that R28 typically another common a monitored. A facility policy titled updated 11/2018 which is not bein Label/Store Drugs and goal is not bein Label/Store Drugs and biological labeled in accordar professional principal propriate access instructions, and the applicable. §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h)(1) In acceptable feederal laws, the fabiologicals in locked temperature contropersonnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The fabiologicals in locked temperature contropersonnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The fabiologicals in locked temperature contropersonnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The fabiologicals in locked temperature contropersonnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The fabiologicals in locked temperature contropersonnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The fabiologicals in locked temperature contropersonnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The fabiologicals in locked temperature contropersonnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The fabiologicals in locked temperature contropersonnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The fability and the supplies that the su	ables. The dietician stated and became misplaced and eded some work. The dietician tion assessments quarterly d. The dietician stated she ht loss was due to her low ad discussed the weight loss titioner. The dietician stated te in the dining room or rea so she could be d Nutritional Assessment as provided. It indicated if tent goals are not attainable, by weight loss is unavoidable and Biologicals (a) and Biologicals (b) (1)(2) g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be not with currently accepted oles, and include the ory and cautionary to expiration date when the ory and cautionary the ory and the		761			1/3/19

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245450	B. WING_		C 12/06/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057	12.00.20.10
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 761	storage of controlled the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distriquantity stored is more readily detected. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observed review, the facility for medications and endications and endications and endications and endications and endications and endications are expired medication care. The medication care 9:49 a.m. with licen was observed. The (Novolog) unlabeled and dated (open date on it. LPN-A verified opened, unlabeled units of insulin left, LPN-A verified the only good for 28 dastated she followed how long the Novol opening. LPN-A stated she would have be and a new one use unsure if the insulin or not and would have been. LPN-A verified insulin pens for R15 abuse.	d drugs listed in Schedule II of Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the hinimal and a missing dose can	F 76	F761: Upon notification, the resident medications of concern were remo from the medication carts and appropriately disposed of. New inseve drops were dated and labeled. Nurses and TMAs received immed education regarding the correct eye expiration dates of 28 days after opand 42 days for Xalantan. They also received education stating that insugood for 28 days from the date of opening. All nursing staff will receive educat regarding all medications to be laborated with resident name, medication, and of opening. Pharmacy has been contoned to ensure all insulin pens will have on them. Audits of the nursing carts will be conducted at various times once a for four weeks, once a month for formonths, until acceptable practice is observed. Outcomes will be observed at our of Improvement meeting. The Directors	iate e drop pening, o ulin was ion eled d date ntacted a label week our c

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BU I LD		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245450	B. WING				C 06/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 FOREST AVENUE IORTHFIELD, MN 55057	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 761	refrigerator in the munopened and each The medication car at 10:36 a.m. with L was a bottle of eye LPN-B verified the consistency of the second of the seco	ge 13 15 in the medication hedication room and were in individual pen not labeled. It on Marigold unit on 12/5/18, PN-B was observed. There drops (Systane) for R49. Heye drop bottle was opened, dated 7/11/18. LPN-B stated restane eye drops were good opening. Also observed was opened, and the state of th	F 7	61	Nursing or designee will be respon for compliance by January 15th, 20			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245450	B. WING		12	C 2 /06/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057		100/2010
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	On 12/6/18, at 10:0 assistant director o Novolog pen should so staff could do the right resident, media RN-B stated R15's disposed on 11/23/RN-B stated R49's good to be used un bottles (R49's Systand R40's SM Lubra RN-B stated staff samples before administering on 12/6/18, at 10:3 should always checand administering media on 12/6/18, at 11:0 (CP) stated the Novolog was good should have been on tagree with CMS Medicaid Services) lasting 28 days where did not address; and drops (Systane and until the expiration of Facility guidelines of Medication Storage dated 8/2015, indicated the same guideye drops at room the Manufacturer's	2 a.m. RN-B who was also f nursing (ADON) stated R15's d have had a pharmacy label eir double or triple check for cation, dosage and route. Novolog should have been 18, and a new one used. and R40's eye drops were til the expiration date on the cane exp date on bottle 11/19 icant exp date on bottle 6/20). hould always check dates g medication.	F 7	761		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245450	B. WING			C 12/06/2018		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			815 F	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE FOREST AVENUE RTHFIELD, MN 55057	1 121	50/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 761	Facility policy MEDI 1/27/15, indicated, must be kept in the original label as rec The contents of a having no label or widestroyed immediatindicated medicatiodate should not be expiration. Facility provided man Novolog dated Maro Novolog insulin pendays". Manufacture SM Lubricant were facility. On 12/6/18, there were no manu Systane (just the banot address how londated."	ge 15 ned would be presumed to as of the date of dispensing. CATION LABELS dated 'All prescription medications ir original container with the eived from the pharmacy and any medication container with an illegible label shall be tely" The same policy ns having a specific expiration used after the date of anufacturer instructions for th 16, 2017, indicated a was "In-use (opened) for 28 or instructions for Systane and not made available by the at 10:02 a.m. ADON stated ufacturer instructions for ack side of the box which did and was good for after opened) or instructions for SM	F 7	61				

PRINTED: 01/07/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 01 - THREE LINKS CARE CENTER B. WING 245450 12/05/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **815 FOREST AVENUE** THREE LINKS CARE CENTER NORTHFIELD, MN 55057 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC. AN ON-SITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety - State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, (Three Links Care Center) was found not in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES** (K-TAGS) TO: Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota St., Suite 145 St Paul, MN 55101-5145, or By email to: fm.hc.Inspections@state.mn.us (X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Electronically Signed

01/03/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 01/07/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		245450	B. WING		12/0	5/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		L L	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	K 00	0		
	DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO					
	A description of v to correct the defici	what has been, or will be, done ency.				
	2. The actual, or pro-	oposed, completion date.				
	prevent a reoccurred Three Links Care Cono basement. The different times. The constructed in 1974 Type II(111) constructed and was V(111) construction building and the 1 as	rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency. Senter is a 2-story building with building was constructed at 2 original building was 4 and was determined to be of action. In 2000, addition was as determined to be of Type Because the original addition meet the construction isting buildings, the facility was				
:	fire alarm system widetection and space	sprinklered. The facility has a vith full corridor smoke es open to the corridors that is matic fire department				
		apacity of 92 beds and had a time of the survey.				
	The requirement at NOT MET as evide Doors with Self-Clo CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 22	3		1/3/19

Event ID: 1IZ621

PRINTED: 01/07/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY PLETED	
		245450	B WING_		12/0	5/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 223	or horizontal exit, s area enclosure are closed position, undevice complying we closes all such doo compartment or en * Required manual * Local smoke detes smoke passing through smoke detection sy * Automatic sprinkl * Loss of power. 18.2.2.2.7, 18.2.2.2 This REQUIREMED by: The facility failed to (19.2.2.2.7, 19.2.2.2.2.3.1). This deficient pract (88) the residents, smoke compartme Findings Include: On facility tour betwon 12/05/2018, observealed, or observe eviewed revealed. During facility walk door did not self-closure deficient pract downers.	psing Devices psageway, stairway enclosure, moke barrier, or hazardous self-closing and kept in the less held open by a release vith 7.2.1.8.2 that automatically ars throughout the smoke tire facility upon activation of: fire alarm system; and ectors designed to detect ough the opening or a required vistem; and er system, if installed; and 2.8, 19.2.2.2.7, 19.2.2.2.8 NT is not met as evidenced of comply with Life Safety Code 2.8) dice could affect the safety of all staff and visitors within the ent/ Facility. Ween 0900 AM and 01:00 PM dervations and staff interview viation and documentation		K223 Following the evaluation by the F Marshal, the kitchen exit door clotatch was adjusted on 12/6/18. T break-room exit door was adjustenew door handle installed on 12/ Since the corrections were made doors, both doors have been tes are in proper working condition a exit doors are now on an annual preventive maintenance schedul Education will be provided to ma pertaining to expectations for doclosure. Weekly audits will be completed week for four weeks, once a more four months, until acceptable praobserved.	esure and he ed and 14/18. e to the ted and nd the e. intenance or once a anth for	

Facility ID: 00564

PRINTED: 01/07/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER		NG 01 - THREE LINKS CARE CENTER	COMPLETED	
		245450	B. WING_		12/0	05/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	₹		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 223	Continued From page 3		K 22	Outcomes will be observed at the Meeting. The Maintenance Director designee will be responsible for compliance by January 15th, 2019	or or	
	provides a level was provisions of 7.1.7 elevation and shall obstructions. Addit be a hard packed at 18.2.7, 19.2.7 This REQUIREME by: The facility failed to (7.7, 7.7.1, 19.2.7) This deficient practice (88) the residents, smoke compartme Findings Include: On facility tour betwon 12/05/2018, observealed, or observe reviewed revealed During facility walk Exit and Daisy Winding to the compartment of the compart	its rranged in accordance with 7.7, alking surface meeting the with respect to changes in be maintained free of ionally, the exit discharge shall all-weather travel surface. NT is not met as evidenced or comply with Life Safety Code tice could affect the safety of all staff and visitors within the ent/ Facility. Ween 0900 AM and 01:00 PM servations and staff interview vation and documentation the following: -through observed: Kitchen in Exit at egress path had	K 2'		e rn was s nuary 4, exit had ill be ps and both be level atenance s. exit will	

PRINTED: 01/07/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A: BUILDING 01 - THREE LINKS CARE CENTER 245450 B. WING 12/05/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 815 FOREST AVENUE THREE LINKS CARE CENTER NORTHFIELD, MN 55057 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1D (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 271 Continued From page 4 K 271 Outcomes will be observed at the Safety Meeting. The Maintenance Director or designee will be responsible for compliance by January 15th, 2019. 1/3/19 K 341 K 341 Fire Alarm System - Installation SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Installation A fire alarm system is installed with systems and components approved for the purpose in accordance with NFPA 70. National Electric Code. and NFPA 72. National Fire Alarm Code to provide effective warning of fire in any part of the building. In areas not continuously occupied, detection is installed at each fire alarm control unit. In new occupancy, detection is also installed at notification appliance circuit power extenders, and supervising station transmitting equipment. Fire alarm system wiring or other transmission paths are monitored for integrity. 18.3.4.1, 19.3.4.1, 9.6, 9.6.1.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: K341 The facility failed to comply with Life Safety Code (NFPA 70. NFPA 72, 19.3.4.1, 9.6, 9.6.1.8) It was noted during the Fire Marshal evaluation that an air exchanger room had a missing cover plate on fire alarm system This deficient practice could affect the safety of all junction box. Following this notification, a (88) the residents, staff and visitors within the proper plate was installed on 12/5/18. smoke compartment/ Facility. Findings Include: Education will be provided to maintenance pertaining to expectations for proper fire On facility tour between 0900 AM and 01:00 PM on 12/05/2018, observations and staff interview alarm systems. revealed, or observation and documentation

PRINTED: 01/07/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - THREE LINKS CARE CENTER		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245450	B WING_		12/0	5/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	₹	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057			
(X4) ID PREFIX T A G	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	Exchanger room hat the fire alarm system. This deficient pract Facility Maintenance discovery. Sprinkler System - CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Automatic sprinkler inspected, tested, a with NFPA 25, Star Testing, and Mainte Protection Systems maintenance, inspendintained in a second available. a) Date sprinkler second b) Who provided in a Second available. b) Who provided second available of the system second available	the following: -through observed: the Air ad a missing cover-plate on a junction-box tice was confirmed by the ce Director at the time of Maintenance and Testing and standpipe systems are and maintained in accordance and for the Inspection, aining of Water-based Fire as. Records of system design, ection and testing are cure location and readily system last checked system test supply source KS information on coverage for a partial automatic sprinkler	K 3	And audit of all mechanical rooms inspected for missing covers on elipinction boxes. Weekly audits of all mechanical roand electrical junction boxes will be completed once a week for four wonce a month for four months, untacceptable practice is observed. Outcomes will be observed at the Meeting. The Maintenance Directed designee will be responsible for compliance by January 15th, 2019	poms pe peeks, til Safety or or	1/3/19

Event ID: 1IZ621

CENTE	KO FOR MEDICARE	: & MEDICAID SERVICES				IVID INO.	0936-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION 01 - THREE LINKS CARE CENTER	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		245450	B. WING	_		12/0	5/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	₹		8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 FOREST AVENUE ORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI T A G		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	This deficient pract (88) the residents, smoke compartme Findings Include: On facility tour betwon 12/05/2018, obsrevealed, or observeveled revealed During facility walk had high storage This deficient pract Facility Maintenance and Tacility Maintenance and Tacility Maintenance and Tacility Systems Maintenance and Tacility Generator or cand associated equipment of the lift Maintenance and the transfer switches a with NFPA 110. Generator sets are under load 30 minuted and 30 minuted intervals, and experience of the set of the lift Maintenance and the transfer switches are under load 30 minuted intervals, and experience of the lift Maintenance and the transfer switches are under load 30 minuted intervals, and experience of the lift Maintenance and the load 30 minuted intervals, and experience of the lift Maintenance and the load 30 minuted intervals, and experience of the lift Maintenance and the load 30 minuted intervals, and experience of the lift Maintenance and the load 30 minuted intervals, and experience of the lift Maintenance and th	o comply with Life Safety Code and NFPA 25) tice could affect the safety of all staff and visitors within the nt/ Facility. ween 0900 AM and 01:00 PM servations and staff interview vation and documentation the following: -through observed: Rm 269A tice was confirmed by the ce Director at the time of - Essential Electric System		918	K-353 Following the inspection with the F Marshal, ROOM 269A, closets we cleaned out to provide 18 clearand bottom of sprinkler heads. Labels installed marking do not block aboline. All rooms were audited for compliance. All Staff personnel will receive edu on leaving 18 clearance. A biannual preventive maintenanc was set-up to inspect all storage a sprinkler clearance and obstructio. Outcomes will be observed at the Meeting. The Maintenance Directed designee will be responsible for compliance by January 15th, 2019	re te from twere twe 18 cation e audit reas for n. Safety or or	1/3/19

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - THREE LINKS CARE CENTER		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245450	B. WING		12/0	5/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	A - A A A BEEFFELLOED TO THE AL	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	simulated cold statransfer of all EES competent person stored energy pow accordance with Noricuit breakers are program for period components is est manufacturer required maintenance and readily available. Exparate from nor the possibility of dissource is a design installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4. 111, 700.10 (NFPAThis REQUIREMED): The facility failed (6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4. 111, 700.10 (NFPAThis deficient praction (88) the residents, smoke compartments on 12/05/2018, obrevealed, or observeviewed revealed. During facility walk generator batteries.	ons include a complete of and automatic or manual loads, and are conducted by nel. Maintenance and testing of the sources (Type 3 EES) are in IFPA 111. Main and feeder in inspected annually, and a lically exercising the ablished according to direments. Written records of the testing are maintained and the ES electrical panels and direadily identifiable, and mal power circuits. Minimizing amage of the emergency power consideration for new (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA (NFPA 99), NFPA 11		K918 Following the inspection with Marshal, Cummins installed on 12/10/18 in the facility ger month change out schedule instituted. Education will be provided to pertaining to expectations for generators. A preventive maintenance as created for Emergency Generated for	new batteries nerators. A 24 has been maintenance emergency adit was erator battery in the		

		A MEDICAID SERVICES					0000-000
ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - THREE LINKS CARE CENTER B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245450					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THREE LINKS CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 920	Continued From page 8 Facility Maintenance Director at the time of discovery. Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and Extens CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 918 K 920		designee will be responsible for compliance by January 15th, 2019.		1/3/19
	Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and Extension Cords Power strips in a patient care vicinity are only used for components of movable patient-care-related electrical equipment (PCREE) assembles that have been assembled by qualified personnel and meet the conditions of 10.2.3.6. Power strips in the patient care vicinity may not be used for non-PCREE (e.g., personal electronics), except in long-term care resident rooms that do not use PCREE. Power strips for PCREE meet UL 1363A or UL 60601-1. Power strips for non-PCREE in the patient care rooms (outside of vicinity) meet UL 1363. In non-patient care rooms, power strips are used with general precautions. Extension cords are not used as a substitute for fixed wiring of a structure. Extension cords used temporarily are removed immediately upon completion of the purpose for which it was installed and meets the conditions of 10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99), 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70), 590.3(D) (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: The facility failed to comply with Life Safety Code (10.2.4., 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99), 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70), 590.3(D) (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5) This deficient practice could affect the safety of all (88) the residents, staff and visitors within the smoke compartment/ Facility.		Marshal, Room 217 chained pow were removed and proper power set-up was installed. The refriger		K920 Following the inspection with the F Marshal, Room 217 chained powe were removed and proper power s set-up was installed. The refrigera noted in the Gift shop was remove power strip and was relocated to p	Fire er strips strip ator ed from	

PRINTED: 01/07/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - THREE LINKS CARE CENTER			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245450	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	12/0	05/2018
THREE LINKS CARE CENTER					5 FOREST AVENUE ORTHFIELD, MN 55057		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 920	Continued From page 9 Findings Include: On facility tour between 0900 AM and 01:00 PM on 12/05/2018, observations and staff interview revealed, or observation and documentation reviewed revealed the following: During facility walk-through observed: Rm 217 had power strips daisy-chained together; Gift Shop had refrigerator connected to power strip; Rm 230 had 6-plex adapter and power strip interconnected to wall duplex; Rm 205 had refrigerator connected to power strip; Rm 240 had tri-tap adapter in use and providing power to refrigerator This deficient practice was confirmed by the Facility Maintenance Director at the time of discovery.		K 920				
	Gas Equipment - C Greater than or eq Storage locations a	Cylinder and Container Storage Cylinder and Container Storage ual to 3,000 cubic feet are designed, constructed, and dance with 5.1.3.3.2 and ubic feet	ΚS	923	Outcomes will be observed at the Meeting. The Maintenance Director designee will be responsible for compliance by January 15th, 2019	or or	1/3/19

Facility ID: 00564

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/07/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - THREE LINKS CARE CENTER	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245450	B. WING		12/05/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057	
(X4) ID PREFIX T A G	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI T A G	A PARA PROPERTY OF A TOTAL A PROPERTY OF A PARAMETER A	OULD BE COMPLETION
K 923	within an enclosed limited- combustite gates outdoors) the gases are not sto separated from consprinklered) or en noncombustible of 1/2 hr. fire protect Less than or equal to 300 constored in an encloth and led with precedure areas with an or equal to 300 constored in an encloth and led with precedure areas with an or equal to 300 constored in an encloth and led with precedure areas with an or equal to 300 constored in an encloth and led with precedure areas with an or equal to 300 constored in an encloth and led with precedure areas with an encloth and led with precedure are the sign into minimum "CAUTI STORED WITHIN Storage is planne of which they are Empty cylinders. When integral pressure considered empty are marked to avoin the open are proposed in the ope	are outdoors in an enclosure or d interior space of non- or olle construction, with door (or nat can be secured. Oxidizing red with flammables, and are ombustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if closed in a cabinet of construction having a minimum tion rating. al to 300 cubic feet compartment, individual e for immediate use in patient in aggregate volume of less than abic feet are not required to be soure. Cylinders must be sautions as specified in 11.6.2. ign readable from 5 feet is on e of a cylinder storage room, cludes the wording as a ON: OXIDIZING GAS(ES) IN NO SMOKING." If d so cylinders are used in order received from the supplier. In the segregated from full facility employs cylinders with gauge, a threshold pressure of is established. Empty cylinders be of confusion. Cylinders stored to comply with Life Safety Code .3.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) ENT is not met as evidenced to comply with Life Safety Code .3.3.3, 11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, EPA 99)) ctice could affect the safety of all a staff and visitors within the		K923 Following the inspection with t Marshal, separate locations w oxygen storage room for stora oxygen tanks. Permanent sign installed for FULL and EMPTY storage. There is no other loca	ere made in ge of nage was ' cylinder

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/07/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION 3 01 - THREE LINKS CARE CENTER		(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245450	B WING		12/	05/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	₹	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX T A G	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 923	on 12/05/2018, observed on observed on observed revealed. During facility walks storage room did nempty / full location. This deficient pract	ween 0900 AM and 01:00 PM servations and staff interview vation and documentation the following: -through observed: Oxygen ot have signage to identify	K 923	Soxygen cylinder storage. Education will be provided to all spertaining to expectations for oxystorage. An annual audit will be completed maintenance to ensure signage in place. Outcomes will be observed at the Meeting. The Maintenance Direct designee will be responsible for compliance by January 15th, 201	d by s in Safety tor or		

Facility ID: 00564



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnes ot ans

Electronically delivered December 24, 2018

Administrator Three Links Care Center 815 Forest Avenue Northfield, MN 55057

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders - Project Number S5450030

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on December 3, 2018 through December 6, 2018 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes and to investigate complaint number H5450037 that was found to be unsubstantiated. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Health Regulation Division, noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the

Three Links Care Center December 24, 2018 Page 2

statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Eva Loch, Unit Supervisor Metro D Survey Team Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: eva.loch@state.mn.us Phone: (651) 201-3792 Fax: (651) 215-9697

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit

Three Links Care Center December 24, 2018 Page 3

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING:			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00564	B. WING		12/0) 6/2018
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THREE L	INKS CARE CENTER		ST AVENUE ELD, MN 55			
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000 Initial Comments		2 000				
	****ATTEI	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surve found that the deficition herein are not corrected shall like.	Minnesota Statute, section order has been issued y. If, upon reinspection, it is iency or deficiencies cited octed, a fine for each violation be assessed in accordance ines promulgated by rule of artment of Health.				
	corrected requires of requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has been compliance with all rule provided at the tag alle number indicated below. In several items, failure to the items will be considered Lack of compliance upon ny item of multi-part rule will ment of a fine even if the item uring the initial inspection was				
	that may result from orders provided tha the Department with	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these t a written request is made to nin 15 days of receipt of a nt for non-compliance.				
	receipt of State lice the Minnesota Depa Informational Bullet http://www.health.st	participate in the electronic nsure orders consistent with artment of Health in 14-01, available at tate.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/inf licensing orders are				

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE Electronically Signed 01/03/19

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00564	B. WING		12/0	; 6/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	815 FORE	DRESS, CITY, S ST AVENUE ELD, MN 55		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	you electronically. is necessary for State enter the word "context. You must then State licensure procompletion date, the corrected prior to elements of the Minnesota Department's staff, the following correction that you and identify the date. Minnesota Department of the State Licensing federal software. The assigned to Minnesota Department of the State Licensing federal software. The assigned to Minnesota Department of the State Licensing federal software. The assigned to Minnesota Department of the State Licensing federal software. The assigned to Minnesota Department of the State Licensing federal software. The assigned tag in column entitled "ID statute/rule out of content of the State of the "Tournection order. The findings which are in after the statement evidence by." Follower the Suggested Time period for Country Provider's Place of the State	Ith orders being submitted to Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please rected" in the box available for indicate in the electronic cess, under the heading edate your orders will be lectronically submitting to the nent of Health. 12/6/18, surveyors of this visited the above provider and ation orders are issued. Four electronic plan of have reviewed these orders, ewhen they will be completed. In the of Health is documenting. Correction Orders using ag numbers have been not a state statutes/rules for smes. In the far left of Prefix Tag." The state ompliance is listed in the ent of Deficiencies" column to Comply" portion of the his column also includes the n violation of the state statute, "This Rule is not met as wing the surveyors findings Method of Correction and rection. IND THE HEADING OF THE	2 000			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 1IZ611 If continuation sheet 2 of 18

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
			A. BUILDING:			
		00564	B. WING		12/0)6/2018
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THREE L	INKS CARE CENTER	₹	ST AVENUE			
	OLIMAN DV. OT.		ELD, MN 55		ON.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	age 2	2 000			
	THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.					
2 545	5 MN Rule 4658.0400 Subp. 3 A-C Comprehensive Resident Assessment; Frequency		2 545			1/3/19
	Subp. 3. Frequency. Comprehensive resident assessments must be conducted: A. within 14 days after the date of admission; B. within 14 days after a significant change in the resident's physical or mental condition; and C. at least once every 12 months.					
	by: Based on interview facility failed to con Status Assessmentareas of change in	ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the applete a Significant Change in t (SCSA) when two or more resident status were noted on Set (MDS) for 1 of 1 resident pressure ulcer.		Corrected		
	Findings include:					
	R77 required exten had one unhealed answered "no" to n weight loss regime month or 10% or m	PS dated 8/22/18, identified asive assistance with transfers, stage 3 pressure ulcer and ot on physician prescribed on of 5% or more in the last more in 6 months. The MDS aght at the time of the MDS was				
	R77 required total	S dated 11/22/18, identified dependence for transfers, had e 2 pressure ulcers and				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 1IZ611 If continuation sheet 3 of 18

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
						;
		00564	B. WING	<u> </u>	12/0	6/2018
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THREE L	INKS CARE CENTER		ST AVENUE ELD, MN 55			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION)N	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
2 545	Continued From pa	ge 3	2 545			
	weight loss regimer month or 10% or m revealed R77's weig 97 pounds, a 9 pou since R77's last MD not coded for signif Review of the abov pound weight loss, assistance with trar	not on physician prescribed of 5% or more in the last ore in 6 months. The MDS ght at the time of the MDS was nd and 8.49% weight loss DS dated 8/22/18, which was icant weight loss. e assessments indicated a 9 increase need for staff asfers and four unhealed stage nat were not noted on previous				
	facility MDS coording reviewed both of RT and stated R77 sho completed instead RN-B identified she assessed with weign was not aware of the assessment referent 11/22/18, and the state of	on 12/6/18, at 11:21 a.m. the nator, registered nurse (RN)-B 77's aforementioned MDSs ould have had a SCSA of a quarterly on 11/22/18. It was unaware R77 had been that loss. RN-B revealed she are weight loss due to R77's nace date (ARD) ending on ection K of the MDS which ing and nutritional status was 11/28/18.				
	registered dietitian complete R77's nut MDS until 11/28/18 current weight at th indicated a 9 pound MDS. The RD state	on 12/6/18, at 1:32 p.m. (RD) confirmed she did not ritional status section of the . The RD identified R77's e time of the 11/22/18 MDS I weight loss since the last ed she was aware R77's ARD wever was unable to complete				
	director of nursing (on 12/6/18, at 3:12 p.m. the (DON) stated it was her plete a SCSA for a resident				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 1IZ611 If continuation sheet 4 of 18

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		00564	B. WING		12/0	6/2018
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THREE L	INKS CARE CENTER		ST AVENUE ELD, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 545	identified. The DON expectation for all r collected to be enter the ARD. The DON interdisciplinary tear resident's changes weight loss. A facility policy relawas requested but The CMS's (Center Services) Resident manual dated 10/1 significant change aresident's status for the considered status for the considered status; and support the constitutes a signification of the clinical record. The constitutes a significant change are constituted as a significant change ar	or more areas of change indicated it was also her esident assessment data ered into the MDS prior or on further stated the momet weekly to discuss and was unaware of the ited to significant change MDS not received. The for Medicaid and Medicare Assessment Instrument included the definition of a last a decline or improvement in that: The resolve itself without in the for by implementing standard dical interventions, the decline self-limiting; an one area of the resident's eciplinary review and/or	2 545			
	SUGGESTED MET	HOD OF CORRECTION:				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 1IZ611 If continuation sheet 5 of 18

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE COMP			SURVEY LETED	
		00564	B. WING		12/0)6/2018
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE	,	0.2010
		815 FORE	ST AVENUE			
IHKEEL	INKS CARE CENTER	NORTHFII	ELD, MN 55	057		
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 545	Continued From pa	ge 5	2 545			
	identifying significar designee could dev procedure regarding limited to monitoring audits of residents v	ee could educate staff on not change. The DON or elop and implement policy and g significant change not g and justification. Conduct who present with a change in a significant change was				
	TIME PERIOD FOF (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
2 920	MN Rule 4658.0525	Subp. 6 B Rehab - ADLs	2 920			1/3/19
	comprehensive res home must ensure B. a resident who activities of daily livi	is unable to carry out ng receives the necessary n good nutrition, grooming,				
	by:	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document		Corrected		
	review, the facility fa resident with dysph- care planned interv	ailed to assist feeding a agia (difficulty swallowing) per entions for 1 of 3 residents activities of daily living.				
	Findings include:					
		noses included dysphagia, peaking) and cerebral tissue in the brain).				
		ed 11/13/18, indicated altered lysphagia due to brain injury				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 1IZ611 If continuation sheet 6 of 18

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00564	B. WING		12/0) 6/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 12/0	0,2010
THREE	LINKS CARE CENTER		ST AVENUE ELD, MN 55			
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 920	requiring occasional as a focus. R26 tool Interventions included side; support her her vertical, especially wher right cheek as rhas pocketed there food and liquid; and sips to allow R26 tir again to double sware. On 12/3/18, at 5:53 brought in the dining room table. R26 was degrees to her right observed by staff to began eating. At 6:0-A began to assist finer left side. NA-A to fine pureed chicken. Spoonfuls of pureed At 6:12 p.m. then bowhite liquid using lawas half gone. At 6:620 p.m. NA-A to feeding R26 pureed At 6:20 p.m. NA-A to feed R26 pureed At 6:20 p.m. NA-A to feeding R26 pureed At 6:20 p.m. NA-A to feeding R26 pureed At 6:20 p.m. NA-A to feed R26 dinner aware of specific feed R26 dinner aware of specific feed R26 dinner aware of the right at the right and leaned to the right at leaned t	If use of G (gastrostomy)-tube is food by mouth currently, ed to feed R26 from her right ead as needed to keep it when giving liquids; massage needed to help move food that; strictly alternate between I pause in between bites and me to swallow and to tap lip fallow. p.m. R26 was observed being groom and placed at a dining is observed leaning about 45 is side. No attempts were reposition R26 before she of p.m. nursing assistant (NA) R26 with eating. NA-A sat on began feeding R26 spoonfuls NA-A continued to feed R26 is chicken until it was half gone. The period of the continued to lean about 45 is side with no attempts made in her. p.m. NA-B stated sometimes in NA-B stated she was not eding assistance instructions and small the full more upright because R26 and sometimes pocketed food 6 was unable to communicate	2 920			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.			c
		00564	B. WING)6/2018
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THREE L	INKS CARE CENTER	?	ST AVENUE			
	CHAMA DV CT		ELD, MN 55		CTION	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 920	'	age 7 l 0 a.m. registered nurse (RN)	2 920			
	-A stated any of the RN-A stated her ex R26 were as listed thickened liquids, to her head up so she her lip to cue for m	e nursing staff could feed R26. expectations for staff to feed in her care plan including or give very small bites, hold up a was more aligned, and to tap ore foods., RN-A further stated struction cards in the dining				
	speech therapy (ST recommendations ST assessed R26 of recommendation her right side to fee needed because it side, and do a doul remind her to swall was helpful if she will possible. The dietic not a specific person staff member was give them tips. Also	E2 a.m. the dietician stated Γ) was who determined feeding for R26. The dietician stated earlier this year and wrote a list as, including to have staff sit oned her, reposition her head as tended to lean to the right ble tap on her lip to help ow. The dietician also stated it was sitting as upright as cian explained that there was on that fed R26 but if a new feeding her, she would try to the dietician stated staff is care plan for instructions on				
	caregivers were profeeding. The new profeeding. The new profeed from her right is head as needed to as much as possible to move any food product for swallowing presentations and feeding to clear any swallowed. R26's Sindicated her feeding	ed 2/27/18, indicated that ovided with a new protocol for protocol specified R26 was to side, staff was to support her approximate vertical midline le, to massage her right cheek pockets out to the middle of her ng, to alternate food and liquid to check her mouth after y food that had not yet been ST note dated 3/12/18, ng protocol had been y. It further indicated the				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 1IZ611 If continuation sheet 8 of 18

					E SURVEY PLETED	
	00564	B. WING		12/0	6/2018	
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	815 FORE	ST AVENUE				
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
dietary department available during me indicated the protoc sign-off sheet that e confirm they have rehow to implement it. A facility policy titled 11/2018, was provided with attention to SUGGESTED MET. The DON or design feeding residents with designee could condining room to ensufeeding needs are becare plan. TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	would laminate it and make it als for staff. It further sol was accompanied by a each staff would sign to ead the protocol and knew and the protocol and knew and	2 920 2 965			1/3/19	
-Nutritional Status Subpart. 2. Nutritio must ensure that a which supplies the o determined by the o assessment. Subsi must be offered to r served.	nal status. The nursing home resident is offered a diet caloric and nutrient needs as comprehensive resident titutes of similar nutritive value residents who refuse food					
	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LS Continued From pa dietary department available during me indicated the protoc sign-off sheet that e confirm they have re how to implement it A facility policy titled 11/2018, was provid residents who could fed with attention to SUGGESTED MET The DON or design feeding residents w designee could con dining room to ensu feeding needs are to care plan. TIME PERIOD FOF (21) days. MN Rule 4658.0600 -Nutritional Status Subpart. 2. Nutritio must ensure that a which supplies the o determined by the o assessment. Subsi must be offered to r served.	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 8 dietary department would laminate it and make it available during meals for staff. It further indicated the protocol was accompanied by a sign-off sheet that each staff would sign to confirm they have read the protocol and knew how to implement it. A facility policy titled Assisting with Meals updated 11/2018, was provided. It indicated that for residents who could not feed themselves will be fed with attention to safety, comfort and dignity. SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The DON or designee could re-educate staff on feeding residents with dysphagia. The DON or designee could conduct random audits of the dining room to ensure residents with special feeding needs are being fed according to their care plan. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days. MN Rule 4658.0600 Subp. 2 Dietary Service -Nutritional Status Subpart. 2. Nutritional status. The nursing home must ensure that a resident is offered a diet which supplies the caloric and nutrient needs as determined by the comprehensive resident assessment. Substitutes of similar nutritive value must be offered to residents who refuse food served.	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 8 dietary department would laminate it and make it available during meals for staff. It further indicated the protocol was accompanied by a sign-off sheet that each staff would sign to confirm they have read the protocol and knew how to implement it. A facility policy titled Assisting with Meals updated 11/2018, was provided. It indicated that for residents who could not feed themselves will be fed with attention to safety, comfort and dignity. SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The DON or designee could re-educate staff on feeding residents with dysphagia. The DON or designee could conduct random audits of the dining room to ensure residents with special feeding needs are being fed according to their care plan. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days. MN Rule 4658.0600 Subp. 2 Dietary Service -Nutritional Status Subpart. 2. Nutritional status. The nursing home must ensure that a resident is offered a diet which supplies the caloric and nutrient needs as determined by the comprehensive resident assessment. Substitutes of similar nutritive value must be offered to residents who refuse food served. This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 8 dietary department would laminate it and make it available during meals for staff. It further indicated the protocol was accompanied by a sign-off sheet that each staff would sign to confirm they have read the protocol and knew how to implement it. A facility policy titled Assisting with Meals updated 11/2018, was provided. It indicated that for residents with oculd not feed themselves will be fed with attention to safety, comfort and dignity. SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The DON or designee could re-educate staff on feeding residents with dysphagia. The DON or designee could conduct random audits of the dining room to ensure residents with special feeding needs are being fed according to their care plan. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days. MN Rule 4658.0600 Subp, 2 Dietary Service -Nutritional Status. The nursing home must ensure that a resident is offered a diet which supplies the caloric and nutrient needs as determined by the comprehensive resident sassessment. Substitutes of similar nutritive value must be offered to residents who refuse food served. This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 8 dietary department would laminate it and make it available during meals for staff. It further indicated the protocol was accompanied by a sign-off sheet that each staff would sign to confirm they have read the protocol and knew how to implement it. A facility policy titled Assisting with Meals updated 11/2018, was provided. It indicated that for residents who could not feed themselves will be fed with attention to safety, comfort and dignity. SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The DON or designee could re-educate staff on feeding residents with dysphagia. The DON or designee could conduct random audits of the dining room to ensure residents with special feeding needs are being fed according to their care plan. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days. MN Rule 4658.0600 Subp. 2 Dietary Service NMN Rule 4658.0600 Subp. 2 Dietary Service Autritional Status. The nursing home must ensure that a resident is offered a diet which supplies the caloric and nutrient needs as determined by the comprehensive resident assessment. Substitutes of similar nutritive value must be offered to residents who refuse food served. This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 1IZ611 If continuation sheet 9 of 18

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00564	B. WING_		12/0	; 6/2018	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	1210	0/2010	
THREE I	INKS CARE CENTER		ST AVENUE ELD, MN 55				
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 965	Continued From pa	ge 9	2 965				
	review, the facility fa	on, intervention and document ailed to implement appropriate ns for 1 of 6 residents on (R28).		Corrected			
	Findings include:						
		nosis included dementia, y and congestive heart failure.					
	in the dining room a her. R28 was obsel while interacting wit table. At 6:06 p.m. her food which consand vegetables. R2 pieces of food and approximately 25% eaten. At 6:12 p.m. services (DCS) ask and if she wanted a p.m. R28 rolled her closed her eyes and food. R28 stayed si until she was broug this observation no with R28 and offer At 12/5/18, at 7:22 her room sitting in her room sitting in her room sitting and LPN-A stated R28 at the dining room. LF	a.m. was observed awake in					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 1IZ611 If continuation sheet 10 of 18

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			_
		00564	B. WING			C 06/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THREE I	INKS CARE CENTER	?	ST AVENUE			
		ELD, MN 55		DDEOTION		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 965	Continued From pa	age 10	2 965			
	delivered. When as this morning, LPN-breakfast. NA-D state of the stat	•				
	On 12/6/18, at 9:47 a.m. NA-C stated R28 has behaviors that can happen at any time during the day or night. NA-C stated R28 did not usually have room trays and ate in the dining room. NA-C stated she had not been in the dining room in the last few weeks and therefore did not know how R28's eating had been recently and was not aware of any concerns.					
	-A who was also the had no behaviors of report. RN-A was not issues regarding R R28 was independent nursing staff would cueing and that the residents to monitor cueing as needed. bring up any eating stated weight loss of brought up in week meetings and be researched.					
		e note dated 10/30/18 indicated wn 8 pounds. R28 was				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 1IZ611 If continuation sheet 11 of 18

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		С				
		00564	B. WING		12/0	6/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
THREE L	INKS CARE CENTER		ST AVENUE ELD, MN 55			
(Y4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON.	(Y5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 965	Continued From pa	ge 11	2 965			
	resistive to assistar available. The care 6 month palliative in not appear to meet -A dietician note da had recent weight contakes varied relationant not being recepturther indicated R2 when cares were boundicated R28 at an during an hour and assistance when shadow in the care in t	ace on meals and had snacks conference team reviewed for ote and at that time R28 did criteria. ted 10/31/18 indicated R28 change. It indicated meal ed to falling asleep at meals of the to being awoken. It is would swat out and hit often eing provided. It further nost of her food with cues would allow feeding ne was pleasant.				
	R28's weight log was reviewed from 6/1/18-12/5/18. It indicated R28's weight was stable until R28 experienced a significant weight loss of over 5% from 9/19/18 when R28's weight was 164 pounds (lbs.) to 10/24/18 when R28's weight was 156.5 lbs. R28's weight log revealed that R28 further lost weight at last date of 12/5/18 with a weight of 145 lbs. R28's care plan dated 11/13/18 indicated nutrition as a focus due to diuretic (medication that causes fluid loss from the body) use. Interventions indicated mechanical soft diet. R28's care plan indicated activities of daily living as a focus. It indicated R28 required set up assistance for eating. It further indicated to offer meals upon rising and snacks as she will accept. R28's dietary intake log was reviewed from 11/1/18-12/5/18. It indicated R28 ate less than 50% of meals 12 times, with 5 refusals. In addition it indicated 29 times when no data had been recorded.					
		sessments dated 1/8/18, d 12/6/18 were reviewed.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 1IZ611 If continuation sheet 12 of 18

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
						С
		00564	B. WING		12/0	06/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
THREE I	INKS CARE CENTER	?	ST AVENUE ELD, MN 55			
				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	`TION	(V5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 965	Continued From pa	age 12	2 965			
	risk. Interventions woffer choices for moshe would accept a Goal/Evaluation/Mo	R28 was at a low nutritional were to offer soft textured food, eals including extra protein if and to set up meals. Nutritional pointoring included to monitor and for R28 to eat at least				
	R28's food intake we how awake she was needed reapproach but sometimes was her. The dietician emight document for further explained sometimes the NAs dietary staff docum were clearing the tasometimes those of that the system needed thought R28's weigh food intakes and hawith the nurse practitat R28 typically a another common a monitored.	do a.m. the dietician stated was "fair" and depended on s. The dietician stated R28 hing in order to finish her meal is not receptive to staff assisting explained that various staff od intakes. The dietician ometimes she did it, is did it and sometimes the ented on cards when they ables. The dietician stated ards became misplaced and eded some work. The dietician tion assessments quarterly d. The dietician stated she ht loss was due to her low ad discussed the weight loss titioner. The dietician stated te in the dining room or rea so she could be				
	updated 11/2018 w nutritional assessm	ras provided. It indicated if nent goals are not attainable, ny weight loss is unavoidable				
	The DON or design in the system of do	THOD FOR CORRECTION: nee could improve consistency cumenting resident food intake ning room. The DON or				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 1IZ611 If continuation sheet 13 of 18

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					TE SURVEY	
			A. BUILDING:			
		00564	B. WING		12/0	6/2018
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THREE LINKS CARE CENTER			ST AVENUE ELD, MN 55			
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 965	Continued From pa	nge 13	2 965			
	communication bet staff so nursing sta decreased food into	olement a system of improved tween dietary staff and nursing ff is aware if a resident has ake in the dining room. R CORRECTION: 21				
21620	MN Rule 4658.134	5 Labeling of Drugs	21620			1/3/19
	Drugs used in the r in accordance with	nursing home must be labeled part 6800.6300.				
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and document review, the facility failed to dispose of expired medications and ensure residents did not receive expired medications for 3 residents (R15, R40, R49) on 2 of 3 medication carts reviewed.			Corrected		
	Findings include:					
	9:49 a.m. with licen was observed. The (Novolog) unlabeled and dated (open date) on it . LPN-A verified opened, unlabeled units of insulin left, LPN-A verified the only good for 28 datated she followed how long the Novolopening. LPN-A state expired on 11/23/13	et on Iris unit on 12/5/18, at used practical nurse (LPN)-A are was an insulin pen ed with name of resident (R15) ate) of 10/26/18, handwritten ed the insulin pen for R15 was from pharmacy, had 60 of 250 and was dated 10/26/18. Novolog had expired as it was anys after opening. LPN-A I the Merwin guide to know log could be used after ated R15's Novolog pen had 8, and was 12 days expired een disposed of on 11/23/18,				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 1IZ611 If continuation sheet 14 of 18

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING:			c
		00564	B. WING)6/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THREE LINKS CARE CENTER			ST AVENUE			
			ELD, MN 55		OTION	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21620	and a new one use unsure if the insulir or not and would ha LPN-A stated she was pen. LPN-A verified insulin pens for R15 LPN-A verified ther Novolog pens for R refrigerator in the nunopened and each The medication car at 10:36 a.m. with I was a bottle of eye LPN-B verified the 1/3 full, handwritter she believed the Sy for six months after a a bottle of eye drupned, approximate date on bottle was stated she did not be been opened as the LPN-B verified on the LPN-B verified on the SM Lul LPN-B verified on the staff should alwopened before given the staff should alwopened before given	d. LPN-A stated she was pen needed a pharmacy label ave to check the facility policy. Would dispose of the insuling there was no other Novolog on the medication cart. We were three additional that in the medication nedication room and were in individual pen not labeled. The Marigold unit on 12/5/18, LPN-B was observed. There drops (Systane) for R49. Weye drop bottle was opened, in dated 7/11/18. LPN-B stated was opening. Also observed was open (SM lubricant) for R40. Weye drops for R40 was ately 1/7 full, and handwritten smeared and illegible. LPN-B know how long the bottle had be open date was unidentifiable. The pharmacy label the refill oricant indicated 11/6/18. When the medication cart or in the ator. LPN-B stated she in Pharmacy guidelines for how be good after opening. p.m. registered nurse (RN)-A arr (electronic medication and 11/27/18, and 12/4/18, both and expired. RN-A stated ways check the date insulin was en. RN-A stated staff should from pharmacy for the	21620			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 1IZ611 If continuation sheet 15 of 18

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00564	B. WING		12/0	C 06/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 12/0	
TUDEE I	INKS CADE CENTED	815 FORE	ST AVENUE			
THREE LINKS CARE CENTER NORTHFI		ELD, MN 55	057			
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21620	Continued From pa	ge 15	21620			
	e-mar R49 had bee 11/1/18, 11/6, 11/18, 11/6, 11/18, 11/30/18, after expire-mar that R40 had Lubricant 12/5/18, or 0n 12/6/18, at 10:0 assistant director or Novolog pen should so staff could do the right resident, right right route. RN-B st have been disposed use. RN-B stated R were good to be us the bottles (R49's S11/19 and R40's S16/20). RN-B stated	R15. RN-B verified on the en given the eye drops Systane 5, 11/19, 11/22, 11/29 and ration. RN-A verified on the been given the eye drops SM one day after expiration. 2 a.m. RN-B who was also for nursing (ADON) stated R15's drhave had a pharmacy label eir double or triple check for medication, right dosage and ated R15's Novolog should don 11/23/18, and a new one 49's and R40's eye drops ed until the expiration date on systane exp date on bottle of Lubricant exp date on bottle staff should always check istering medication.				
	On 12/6/18, at 10:31 a.m. DON stated staff should always check for expiration dates before administering medications.					
	(CP) stated the Nov been labeled with a Novolog was good should have been of not agree with CMS Medicaid Services) lasting 28 days who did not address; an drops (Systane and until the expiration of	8 a.m. consultant pharmacist volog pen for R15 should have pharmacy label, stated for 28 days after opening, and liscarded. CP stated he did (Centers for Medicare & guidelines for eye drops only en manufacturer instructions d CP stated stated the eye I SM Lubricant) were good date on each bottle.				
	Medication Storage	and Expiration Guidelines ated Insulin Pens opened at				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 1IZ611 If continuation sheet 16 of 18

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
	00564		B. WING		12/0	6/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	815 FORE		STATE, ZIP CODE	,	
(X4) I D PREF I X TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21620	use. The same guideye drops at room the Manufacturer's also indicated Specundated when oper have been opened Facility policy MEDI 1/27/15, indicated, must be kept in the original label as red The contents of a having no label or videstroyed immedia indicated medication	ge 16 were good for 28 days after 1st delines indicated Unspecified temperature were good until labeled date. The guidelines sified medications found ned would be presumed to as of the date of dispensing. ICATION LABELS dated "All prescription medications in original container with the reived from the pharmacy and any medication container with an illegible label shall be tely" The same policy ns having a specific expiration used after the date of	21620			
	Novolog dated Man Novolog insulin per days". Manufacture SM Lubricant were facility. On 12/6/18, there were no man Systane (just the banot address how loo or any manufacture Lubricant. SUGGESTED MET The DON or design labeling of medicatic could revise and im regarding labeling. and monitoring per	anufacturer instructions for ch 16, 2017, indicated was "In-use (opened) for 28 r instructions for Systane and not made available by the at 10:02 a.m. ADON stated ufacturer instructions for ack side of the box which did ng was good for after opened) or instructions for SM THOD OF CORRECTION: the could educate staff on ons. The DON or designee plement policy and procedure Audits could be conducted formed to ensure compliance. R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
					С	
		00564	B. WING		12/0	6/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE -		
THREE LINKS CARE CENTER 815 FOREST AVENUE NORTHFIELD, MN 55057						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE

Minnesota Department of Health